

No. 15-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RJR NABISCO, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY,
ACTING ON ITS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF THE
MEMBER STATES IT HAS POWER TO REPRESENT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JOHN J. HALLORAN, JR.
JOHN J. HALLORAN, JR., P.C.
Westchester Financial Center
50 Main Street, Suite 1000
White Plains, NY 10606
(914) 682-2077

KEVIN A. MALONE
CARLOS A. ACEVEDO
KRUPNICK CAMPBELL MALONE
BUSER SLAMA HANCOCK
LIBERMAN P.A.
12 Southeast Seventh Street
Suite 801
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 763-8181

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY M. KLINEBERG
MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

February 4, 2016

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

JOHN K. WESTON
SACKS WESTON DIAMOND
1845 Walnut Street
Suite 1600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 925-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Respondents’ Investigation Of Cigarette Trafficking And Money Laundering.....	6
C. Petitioners’ Money-Laundering Scheme	9
D. Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES DOMESTIC RICO VIOLATIONS	18
A. The Complaint Alleges Domestic Racketeering Conduct	18
B. The Enterprises Associated With Petitioners’ Patterns Of Racketeer- ing Activity Are Domestic.....	20
C. Respondents May Recover For Their Injuries From Petitioners’ Domestic Conduct, Wherever Those Injuries Arise	22
II. THE ADDITIONAL ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT FALL WITHIN RICO’S EXTRATERRITORIAL SCOPE.....	23
A. RICO Applies Extraterritorially With Respect To Certain Predicate Crimes.....	23

B. The “Enterprise” Need Not Be Domestic To State A Claim Under RICO.....	29
1. RICO’s focus is on the conduct that Section 1962 makes unlawful.....	30
2. Petitioners’ contrary contention that RICO focuses on the enterprise is incorrect.....	34
C. Respondents’ Injuries Need Not Be Domestic To State A Claim Under RICO.....	40
1. Longstanding precedent supports foreign plaintiffs’ recovery of damages sustained abroad by American defendants’ conduct in violation of U.S. law	41
2. Congress intended RICO to reach foreign injuries	43
3. The Solicitor General’s argument to limit Section 1964(c) to domestic injuries is unfounded.....	46
4. Petitioners’ attempt to divine a limitation to domestic injuries lacks merit	56
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	16, 30
<i>Armendiaz v. Stillman</i> , 54 Tex. 623 (1881)	23, 41
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	28
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	41
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	47-48
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	28
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pacific Westbound Conference</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966)	43
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	43
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	18-19, 54
<i>Day & Zimmermann, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975)	41
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	23, 33, 36, 38, 42
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	48, 49, 50, 58
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	24
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	24, 33, 42

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	39
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	54
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	34
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	53
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	25, 30, 36
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	50
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	21
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	27
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	43, 44
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 652 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	54
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014) ...	20, 21
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	24, 42, 46, 47
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	48, 51, 59
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	48
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	12, 13, 18, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30, 33, 36, 42

<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	50-51, 54, 55
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925)	59
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	29, 30, 33, 34, 38
<i>Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	57
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	43, 44, 45, 46, 55, 59
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	53
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	41
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	16, 30, 43
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	3, 37
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	24, 27
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	14, 17, 22-23, 30, 41, 43, 45, 46
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> , 782 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	41, 47, 56, 57
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	42
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	37

STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	47
Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	33
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 40, 43, 44, 45, 47, 58, 59
§ 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15.....	17, 40, 43, 44, 45, 47, 58, 59
§ 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	43
Controlled Substances Import and Export Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, tit. III, § 1009, 84 Stat. 1236, 1285, 1289 (1970).....	5
Eight Hour Law, ch. 352, 27 Stat. 340 (1892)	33
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	56, 57, 58
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k).....	56
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	57, 58
28 U.S.C. § 1603	13
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	57
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-290, tit. IV, 96 Stat. 1233, 1246.....	58
15 U.S.C. § 6a	58
Money Laundering Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, tit. I, subtit. H, 100 Stat. 3207, 3207-18.....	5
§ 1352(a), 100 Stat. 3207-20 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1956(f))	5
§ 1365(b), 100 Stat. 3207-35.....	5

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organiza- tions Act, Pub. L. No. 91-452, tit. IX, 84 Stat. 922 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>)..... <i>passim</i>	
84 Stat. 922-23.....	3, 36
84 Stat. 923.....	3, 30
§ 904(a), 84 Stat. 947.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1961	19, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	4, 25, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B)	25
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(D) (1970).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(G).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1962	3, 15, 16, 25, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 46, 49, 52, 59
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)	3, 12, 20, 21, 25, 31, 32, 38
18 U.S.C. § 1962(b)	3, 12, 20, 21, 25, 31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	3, 12, 22, 25, 31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	3, 4, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1964	39
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)	4, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	4, 12, 16, 17, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 51, 52, 56, 57, 59, 60
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	33

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	49, 58, 59
Travel Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1952	11, 14, 29
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272.....	5, 26, 34, 44
§ 813, 115 Stat. 382	5
18 U.S.C. § 37.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1203.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	11, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	11, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	25, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2)	19, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1956(f).....	5, 25, 40
18 U.S.C. §§ 1956-1957.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2332.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2332(a)	26
18 U.S.C. § 2332a(b)	26
18 U.S.C. § 2332b.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g)(5)(B)	25
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	11, 19, 25, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(d).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2340A(a).....	6, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Clayton Act Amendments of 1978: Hearing and Markup Before the Subcomm. on International Economic Policy and Trade of the H. Comm. on International Relations, 95th Cong. (1978)</i>	55
147 Cong. Rec. 20,669 (2001):	
p. 20,710.....	44
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1549 (1970)	37
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982)	51, 56, 58, 59
<i>Law Enforcement Treaties: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 108th Cong. (2004)</i>	51
S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969)	37

OTHER MATERIALS

Agreed Statement of Facts Containing Admissions Made Pursuant to s.655 of the Criminal Code, <i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada v. Northern Brands Int'l, Inc.</i> (Ontario Ct. of Justice filed Apr. 13, 2010).....	7
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Bank of China, New York Branch v. NBM LLC</i> , 546 U.S. 1026 (2005) (No. 03-1559), 2005 WL 2875061	45
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the European Commission in Support of Neither Party, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) (Nos. 03-339 & 03-485), 2004 WL 177036.....	52

Brief of the European Commission on Behalf of the European Union as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) (No. 10-1491), 2012 WL 2165345.....	52
Consolidated versions of the Treaty on Euro- pean Union and the Treaty on the Func- tioning of the European Union, O.J. C 326 (Oct. 26, 2012), http://www.ecb.europa.eu/ ecb/legal/pdf/c_32620121026en.pdf	6
Declaration of Hon. Franz-H. Brüner, Director- General of OLAF, European Anti-Fraud Office, <i>European Community v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , No. 01-Civ-5188, Document 70-6 (E.D.N.Y. filed Feb. 13, 2002)	9
European Commission:	
Press Release No. IP/04/882, “European Commission and Philip Morris Interna- tional sign 12-year Agreement to combat contraband and counterfeit cigarettes” (July 9, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://europa.eu/ rapid/press-release_IP-04-882_en.htm? locale=en	7-8
Press Release No. IP/07/1927, “European Commission and JT International (Japan Tobacco) sign 15-year Agreement to combat contraband and counterfeit cigarettes” (Dec. 14, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://europa. eu/rapid/press-release_IP-07-1927_en.htm? locale=en	8

Press Release No. IP/10/951, “European Commission and British American Tobacco sign agreement to combat illicit trade in tobacco” (July 15, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://europa.eu/rapid/press-release_IP-10-951_en.htm?locale=en	8
Press Release No. IP/10/1179, “European Commission and Imperial Tobacco sign agreement to combat illicit trade in tobacco” (Sept. 27, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://europa.eu/rapid/press-release_IP-10-1179_en.htm	8
Gerard E. Lynch, <i>RICO: The Crime of Being a Criminal</i> , 87 COLUM. L. REV. 661 (1987)	37
Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978) (No. 76-749), 1977 WL 189361	45
Restatement (First) of Conflicts of Laws (1934)	56
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1986)	49, 50, 54
Reynolds American Inc., SEC Form 8-K (Apr. 13, 2010)	7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, “R.J. Reynolds Affiliate Pleads Guilty, Pays \$15 Million in Criminal Fines and Forfeitures as Part of Cigarette Smuggling Operation” (Dec. 22, 1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/1998/December/605usa.htm	7
United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime (Palermo Convention), Nov. 15, 2000, 2225 U.N.T.S. 209	51
